



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2422 of 2017

Manoj Kumar And 2 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Rajrshi Gupta, Suresh C. Dwivedi
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Prabhat Kumar Singh,
Prashant Kr. Singh, Umesh Kumar

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Case called out in revised list.
2. Mr. Y.C. Dubey, Advocate holding brief of Mr.Rajrshi Gupta, learned counsel for the appellants, seeks adjournment.
3. From perusal of the order-sheet, it is evident that on 08.01.2026, at the request of Ms. Kajal Tiwari, learned counsel for the appellant, the case was adjourned.
4. On 08.01.2026, it was made clear that on the next date of hearing, the case shall not be adjourned.
5. Despite that, today when the case called out in revised list, learned counsel for the appellant seeks adjournment.
6. Since, the appeal is pending since 2017, the Court has left with no option, but to issue notice to the appellants through Jail Superintendent concerned for engaging another counsel.
7. The Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to facilitate the appellants to appear before this Court through video conferencing on the next date of hearing.
8. Learned AGA is also directed to inform concerned Jail Superintendent for compliance.

9. List this case on **24.04.2026**.

March 16, 2026

S. Singh

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)