



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2422 of 2017**

Manoj Kumar And 2 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Rajrshi Gupta, Suresh C. Dwivedi  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Prabhat Kumar Singh, Prashant  
Kr. Singh, Umesh Kumar

---

**Court No. - 46**

**HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.**

**HON'BLE DIVESH CHANDRA SAMANT, J.**

The appellant-Manoj Kumar has appeared in person through video conferencing mode. He prays for and is granted further time to appoint his counsel.

List after two weeks.

**(Divesh Chandra Samant,J.) (Ajay Bhanot,J.)**

**April 24, 2026**  
Ashish Tripathi